.

. In accordance with

e, LIQ14 | o
Hele) humatisard  Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL
H HRATARART
AD5 20/11/2019 #216
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number

’?EE’FWW ’TW > Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Latham Jenkins Limited bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Charles Michael

Surname

Brook

Liquidator's address

Building name/mumber I The Media Centre

Street f 7 Northumberiand Street
|
Post town | Huddersfield
County/Region |
Postcode IFB—ITI_’TEIL_T
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Michelle Louise © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Chatterton another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | The Media Centre © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Street | 7 Northumberland Street another liguidator.

Post town | Huddersfield

County/Region |

e [A[D[ 1] [1[R[L]_
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Smatre
X X

— Qo=
Signature date ITZ_ E ﬁ— I“’I_ ]? W F E

04/17 \ersion 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

F"“"“"" Michelle Louise Chatterton

E\Nhere to send

[“™~ Poppleton & Appleby

|
’Wnss
-

I Post town

The Media Centre
7 Northumberland Street

Huddersfield

County/Region

== Talola T ARl

[ Country

inx

I Telephane

01484 437 432

4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LATHAM JENKINS LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS FINAL ACCOUNT

20 SEPTEMBER 2019

Charles Michael Brook
Michelle Louise Chatterton
Poppleton & Appleby

The Media Centre

7 Northumberland Street
Huddersfield

HD1 1RL




Latham Jenkins Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

CONTENTS

1. Introduction and Statutory Information

2. Administration and Planning

3. Realisaiion of Assets

4. Enquiries and Investigations

5. Creditors’' Claims

6. The Joint Liquidators® Remuneration & Expenses

7. Creditors’ Rights

8. EC Regulations

9. Conclusion

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 19 May 2019 to 20 September 2019
together with a cumulative Receipts and Payments for the period from the
commencement of the liguidation to 20 September 2019

3 Detailed list of work undertaken during the Review Period

4. Analysis of Time Costs together with a cumulative Time Cost Analysis for the period from
the commencement of the liquidation to 20 September 2019

5. Expenses summary

6. Poppteton & Appleby Charging Policy Document

7. Natice of No Further Dividend

8. Notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

1. INTRODUCTION

Charles Michael Brook and Michelle Louise Chatterton of Poppleton & Appleby, The Media Centre, 7
Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL were appointed Joint Liquidators of Latham Jenkins
Limited ('The Coempany’) on 19 May 2014.

This report is the Joint Liquidators’ Final Account in relation to the Company and it should be read in
conjunction with previous reports and correspondence to creditors.

information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments can

be found at https://iwww.pandanorthern.co.ukiyour-questions-answered/documents/. If you are unable
to download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Statutory Information in relation to the Company and the Joint Liquidators is attached at Appendix 1.

2, ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

The Joint Liguidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
cbligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvency estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the
case, which ensures that the work carried out is to high professional standards. A detailed list of
these tasks may be found at Appendix 3.

3. REALISATION OF ASSETS
The Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the duration of the liquidation is enclosed
at Appendix 2.

Details of the asset realisations have been disclosed in the Joint Liquidators previous progress
reports.

There are no other assets which the Joint Liquidators’ have been unable to realise.

4. ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS
Detai's of the Joint Liquidators enquiries and investigations have been disclosed in previous progress
reports.

Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the
statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations.

5. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint
Liquidators have to carry out key tasks which are detailed at Appendix 3. The following sections
explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured Creditors

At the date of liquidation the Company had two unsatisfied charges:




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

Lioyds TSB Bank Pic ("Lioyds’)

Lloyds hold a debenture dated 7 April 1994 granting them a fixed and floating charge over the assets
of the Company. Lloyds have confirmed that they are no longer owed anything from the Company.

Rushton No3 Trust (‘Rushton’)

Rushton hold a debenture dated 9 January 2014 granting them a fixed and floating charge over the
assets of the Company in raspect of an advance of £50,000. Rushton have submitted a claim in the
Liguidation of £50,000.

Payments totalling £42,213.34 have been made to Rushton by way of distributions under their floating
charge.

There will be no further distribution to the secured creditors and notice to this effect is enclosed at
Appendix 7.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims totalling £13,776.02 have been paid in full.

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after
15 September 2003.

Where a floating charge over the company's assets has been given a prescribed amount of the
company’'s net property after paying the preferential creditors mustbe  made available to the
unsecured creditors and the basis of this calculation is detailed below:-

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

As the Company granted a floating charge on 9 January 2014 a prescribed part will apply. The
Company's net assets available for the floating charge creditors amounted fo £56,518.78 and
therefore the prescribed part to be set aside for the unsecured creditors amounts to £14,303.76. After
alfowing for the costs of the prescribed part which totalled £2,096.25 the amount distributed to
unsecured creditors was £12,207.51 which was distributed on 3 September 2018. Further details on
this distribution are provided below.

Unsecured creditors

According to the Statement of Affairs in this matter, H M Revenue and Customs were shown to be
owed a total of £356,753.15. A claim of £60,268.88 has been received and agreed by the Joint
Liquidators.

To date other claims totalling £3,645,326.41 have been received from creditors which includes
unsecured employee claims of £4,764.86, and a claim of £71,345.69 in respect of the Redundancy
Payments Service non-preferential claim.

A notice of intended dividend was sent to creditors who had not submitted claims on 11 July 2018,
and advertised in the London Gazette.




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

On 3 September 2018 a first and final dividend of £12,207.51, this being 0.33 p/£, was paid to the
unsecured creditors with admitted claims under the prescribed part.

There will be no further distribution to the unsecured creditors, and notice to this effect is enclosed at
Appendix 7.

Reporting

The Joint Liquidators have met their statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been
taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of
the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the course of the liquidation the following key documents have been issued:

+ The report presented to the S98 meeting of creditors;

e The first progress report for the period ended 18 May 2015;

¢ The second progress report for the pericd ended 18 May 2016;
= The third progress report for the period ended 18 May 2017;

¢ The fourth progress report for the period ended 18 May 2018;

» The fifth progress report for the period ended 18 May 2019; and
+ This Final Account

6. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION & EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

The Joint Liquidators are authorised to draw a statement of affairs fee of £5,000 plus VAT and
disbursements, by virtue of a resolution passed on 19 May 2018, This has been paid in full and is
shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

At the meeting held on 19 May 2014 creditors approved the basis of the Joint Liquidators
remuneration. [t was resolved that the Joint Liquidators remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the liquidation, payable at the Liquidators
discretion.

The Joint Liquidators' time costs for the period from 19 May 2019 to 20 September 2019 totals
£1,403.50 representing 7.4 hours at an average hourly rate of £189.66.

The Joint Liguidators’ time costs for the period from commencement of the Liquidation to 20
September 2019 totals £32,671.00 representing 175.10 hours at an average hourly rate of £186.58.

During the Review Period the Joint Liquidators have drawn fees totalling £5,758.20 plus VAT, bringing
the total amount of remuneration drawn to £30,558.20 plus VAT in respect of the above time costs.

The work undertaken in respect of these fees is detailed at Appendix 3 as well as within the body of
the report. In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 details of the Joint Liquidators time
costs are detailed at Appendix 4.




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

Details of the disbursements incurred during the period and paid are detailed on the enclosed
Receipts and Payments Account. Those disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid are
detailed on the expenses summary at Appendix 6.

Professional Advisors

Details of professional fees incurred have been provided in the Joint Liquidators previous progress
reports.

All professional fees are based on the parties recorded time costs incurred at their standard charge
out rates and are reviewed by the Joint Liquidators prior to being approved for payment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' may be found at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/index.cfm?page=1210

A hard copy of the Creditors’ Guide may be obtained on request.

7. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or cxpenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application
to court within the same time limit.

8. EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was The Warehouse, Pitt Street, Wigan, WN3 4DH in respect
of it's registered office and, in respect of the trading address. It is therefore considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

9. CONCLUSION
There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the Company have been fully wound up.
Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact Michelle Chatterton on 01484 437 432.

Char!esl\n%k j :

Joint Liquidator




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Court

Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office
Trading Address
Officeholders

Office Holder Numbers

Officeholders address

Date of appointment

APPENDIX 1

None

Latham Jenkins Limited

02301140

c/o Poppleton & Appleby, The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland
Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

The Warehouse, Pitt Street, Wigan, WN3 4DH
The Warehouse, Pitt Street, Wigan, WN3 4DH
Charles Michael Brook Michelle Louise Chatterton
9157 13730

Poppleton & Appleby, The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland
Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

19 May 2014




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}
Final Account

APPENDIX 2

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 19 MAY 2019 TO 20 SEPTEMBER
2019 TOGETHER WITH A CUMULATIVE RECIEPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE
PERIOD FROM COMMENCMENT OF THE LIQUIDATION TO 20 SEPTEMBER 2019




Latham Jenkins Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/05/2019 From 19/05/2014
of Affairs To 20/09/2019 To 20/09/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
NIL Lloyds TSB Bank Pic NIL NIL
{50,000.00) Rushton No.3 Trust NIL 42,213.34
NIL (42,213.34)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.28 570
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 243.16
10,000.00 Book Debis NIL 37,380.00
50,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 46,528.36
20,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 25,009.00
Retentions NIL 19,943.34
NIL Stock NIL NIL
028 129,109.56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees NIL 396.00
Agents/Valuers Fees {1) NIL 8,742.00
Bank Charges NIL 76.32
Commission on book debt coliection NIL 4,985.84
Debt Collection fees NIL 493.66
Insurance of Assets NIL 132.50
Legal Fees (1) NIL 6,483.00
Office Holders Fees 5,758.20 30,558.20
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 5,000.00
Professional Fees - Employee claims NIL 425.00
Professional Fees - Pension NiL 342.00
Retention of Titie NIL 2,540.40
Specific Bond NIL 202.80
Stationery & Postage NIL 32.87
Statutory Advertising NiL 338.40
Siorage Cosis NIL 81.50
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL o 92.20
(5,758.20) (60,922.69)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL 9,893.16
(18,500.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 3,081.08
{14,000.00) H A Cann Advance of wages NIL 769.34
Pension Schemes NiL 2244
NIL {13,766.02)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,229,169.00}) Directors NIL, NIL
{104,500.00) Employee notice pay and redundancy NIL NIL
(3,696.95) HM Revenue and Customs (PAYE) NiL NIL
(32,056.20) HM Revenue and Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
{92,563.06) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 12,207.51
NiL (12,207.51)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100,400.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
{140,000.00) Preference Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,704 ,885.21) {5,757.92) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 September 2019 15:29



Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/05/2019 From 19/05/2014
of Affairs To 20/09/2019 To 20/09/2019
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

NIL
A
(Efpesl.
Cha Yichael Brook
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 September 2018 15:29



Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Final Account

APPENDIX 3

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN FOR THE REVIEW PERIOD

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators.

General Description

Includes

Administration and Planning

S

External filing of documents to meet statutory requirements

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Bonding the case for the value of assets and ongoing monitoring

Annual corporation tax returns

Requesting tax clearance from H M Revenue and Customs to close the case

Boourent mainfenance/ie
‘review/checklist

Intemnal filing of documents

Pericdic file reviews

Periodic review of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery
safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Planhing 7 Review: -

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case

Creditors

Creditor. Conim'unicjati'on

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence o creditors and their representatives via facsimile,
email and post

Monitoring banking of dividend cheques

Reports

Preparing and issuing annual reports to creditors on the progress of the liquidation
Preparing and issving of Liquidators Final Account




Latham Jenkins Limited
(in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidalion!
Final Account

APPENDIX 4

TIME COST INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD 19 MAY 2019 TO 20 SEPTEMBER 2019
TOGETHER WITH TIME COST INFORMATION FROM COMMENCEMENT OF THE LIQUIDATION
TO 20 SEPTEMBER 2019

10



82:51 6107 lequeldes oZ

81-€0-G} UOISIaA

| jo | abed

o0 pewie|) 5864 (Rj0L
2684 [T v 0zZ'0 0t’s 06’1 000 RINOH |ejo L
ETTLL 05'608 oLy 00°0 o'y 050 1] S10)1pe1
EZ'Z/L 05608 o'v 000 ozt 0S50 000 siojpaig 0} Buiodey ACiNIS : +0§
00"0ZZ 0065 e 0z'0 oL o' 00'0 Buuueid g uiupy
00081 009t 0o awo oo 000 000 Bunadey Aisins : goL
05iLeZ 0028 or'o 0o 0Z'0 0z'0 000 L19A g UOUBXEL : 0L
00'SLT 00591 50 000 000 090 000 SMBJABY o | E0L
SZ'19L 00671 080 020 090 000 oga Buusiyses 1 zos
5Z'0pZ 00261 080 000 0zZo 090 000 SORRUIOS : 004
(3) oyey Hejg woddng S[RUCIESA}OIY
Aunop aBeisay {3) 180D auny SINOH B0 ) T SEEIETY Jowes Jeyio 1efeuey Jetiped UoHIUN YIOA JO UDeIJISSE]D

1504 epoD) 1sloiy

102/60/02 “0L 6102/G0/6} W0
PO SUNUSl Weyle - 0102

fewuwing 3509 ' awn) 6dIS palielaq - Anug swn |



62:5) 610¢ Jlequaides 0z

81-£0-G| UOISIaA

| jo | abed

00’0 peuie|) see4 j2j0)L
85981 a0°'149'ZE oLELL 058 06'63 0E°0L 0F'eZ SINOH jBj0L
£5°661 00°ZER'LL 0L'65 050 ol'vL 114 oWl Sjassy Jo uojjesijeayt
00542 00°0LE (8% coo 000 0z’ 000 Apadosg peses) : 60C
00'se? 05°P9L 040 00 0% 000 0.0 yueg je ysed : J0g
L¥'SiL 00°6t9 0r'e 00D 0z 06°} 090 S1985y J8UI0 1 g0E
D0'SEZ 05°0L oe'e 000 00'% 000 0g°0 SBIDIYSA JOOW / AIBUNOEW B WUeld - #OE
0L's61 00'08.'8 06'vl 0SS0 0571 0£'92 05's S)6eQ 4008 : £0E
L&gez 00BSY'L 099 000 oo ot 00's Ausdoid paumQ : Z0E
£5°0L2 0C°00% 061 000 oo o'l 0z'0 104 10E
9wz02 05'8ZL 05°E Q00 LR TT g0 suonebpseay
9€°202 05'8%L a9e 000 090 firdrd 080 spodey waao0 | L0Z
ZLLLy OS'ELPLL aL9e 00°Q oLy 0L'st 08'g s1o)pedd
\o'leg 050602 oroi 00Q 08’9 0ze oF'L uonnguisi] Jed pequadld 1 905
8190z 00" kO ore acg 08'0 4 080 1oppaIY) PAINoeg [ Poday | 505
S8l 05 ¥k'E ooz 000 0491 09T ot saoupau o) Bupodey AoWEIS : #0S
56451 00229 09'94 00Q 0Z'LL 00's oF'0 sJapBly 8akoldwa : Z0S
SZ'¥8L 05 ve’L 049 os'o oZ'e oz'e o0 SI01|paID pauraesun © L0S
65 EvL 00'LZE'L 0Z'6 060 0g'e 0z'0 o0 Slo|pa]) [eRUBIB)EId - 00S
raséi 05695 oLEs 000 orL oF'L oy sigpey Jyoadg esedn
¥8'561 05'595'C 0y el 000 o4y gL oy ayweds 8se) | 009
L4118 05’ LEL'S r'ze bo's 00'L oLzl {115 Bujuue|d § uiwpy
06'lel 05'¢re 062 000 aoo 080 0Lz UOLBIINWILIOT SI01811(] © Z08
00’091 009t [ ] 000 oLo 000 ano Bulodey Aonie)s : §0L
eo'esl 05’569 oge 06°0 (] vl ozgeo LA g Uohexe] 150t
80'L1Z 05'L68'C oLl 0o ale oL'L o smeney 8)ld 1 g0l
ZeIEL 05'02L'L 05'g oL 11} 0Z'0 ¢Lo Buueiyses : 20/
09'022 06158 052 00'e 050 09t [+°40] Buiuue|d s AGajeys ase) : 0L
L99ET 00ELe 060 0o oE0 090 000 Seeunod S 0oL
(3} o1y KOS podang S[EUD|SSRL0Id
Auncy sbeieay (3) 3300 ewipl SINOH |B1e ] ¥ SJUR)S|SEY 101U8% IO Jebeuewy lsupieg UOIIUN 4§ YJOM JO UOHEIYISSR]D

180d '#pog 1eloid

6102/60/0C ‘01 ¥104/S0/61L -Mal

papwIn sukjuar weyle - 0102

Arewwing 3509 @ awl] 6dIS Palieled - Aiug awiy



Latham Jenkins Limited
{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

APPENDIX 5

EXPENSES SUMMARY

Below are details of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses for the period under review and the total to date,

] £.00 342.00 342.00
4 0.00 8,742.00 8,742.00
i 0.00 396.00 396.00
T 0.00 6,483.00 6,483.00
b 0.00 493.66 493.66
5 0.00 425.00 425.00
0.00 202.80 202.80

0.00 40.17 32.87

0.00 92.20 92.20

14.88 120.06 81.50

0.00 338.40 338.40

0.00 132.50 132.50

Agents Fees
Waiker Singleton, Leeds assisted the Joint Liguidators in valuing, and then auctioning the Company’s

Plant and Machinery.

Legal Fees
Chadwick Lawrence Solicitors, Wakefield were instructed by the Joint Liquidators to assist in the debt

coliections and also advise on the validity of the floating charge.

Commission on Book Debt Collection
The former Director, Paul Witherington, was paid a 25% commission rate for assisting in the collection
of the retentions.

Book Debt Coliection Fees

CRS Deht Recovery (“CRS") were instructed to assist the Joint Liquidators in pursuing the recovery of
one disputed debtor. The fees paid to CRS are detailed on the enclosed Receipts and Payments
Account,

Emplovee Claims
ERA Solutions was paid a fee for assisting in calculating the employee claims to distribute a

preferential dividend.

11




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidationl
Final Account

Insolvency Practitioner Bond
The Insolvency Practitioner bond is a statutory cost. The premium is set by the Liguidator's

underwriter and varies with the estimated net realisable value of assets in the estate. This bond
premium in this case is the amount due for estate realisations in the band £100,001 to £250,000.
Realisations have not exceeded this band.

Statutory Advertising

We are obliged by Statute to advertise certain events arising during the liquidation in the London
Gazette and the advertising charges are set by the pubiishers. In this case, the notice of the winding
up of the Company, the appointment of the liquidator, and a notice of intended dividend has been
advertised.

Pgstal charges, Telephone & Fax
Wherever possible the cost of providing circulars to creditors will be minimised by placing the

documentation in a password protected web portal maintained by Poppleton & Appleby which will
enable creditors to view, download and print reports as they require. Some postal charges are
however inevitable to notify creditors of the publication of each report.

As you know, postal charges are set by the Royal Mail. Communicating with creditors is a Statutory
cost.

Storage and Destruction

We are obliged by Statute to take control of the Company’'s books and records and to store them until
after the dissolution of the Company. The basis on which storage charges are recovered is set out in
the enclosed tariff and disbursement sheet.

Insurance

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to ensure all assets of the Company are insured. The assets have
been placed on an open cover scheme with Willis with the premium being renewed on a yearly basis
until all the assets have been soid.

12



Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}
Final Account

APPENDIX 6
POPPLETON & APPLEBY CHARGING POLICY DOCUMENT

13



POPPLETON & APPLEBY < A

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT EFFECTIVE FROM
15T JULY 2019

Introduction

Cumrent insolvency legislation provides for the manner in which insolvency
practitioners’ fees and disbursements are charged in insolvency assignments.
The legisiation permits insolvency practitioners to seek the bases for their fees
on a time cost basis, a percentage of realisation basis, on a fixed fee basis or on
a mix of these bases.

The basis of fees for each individual insclvency appointment are subject to
approval by a committee of creditors if appointed, failing which by creditors in a
decision-making process or by the Court. Further information regarding the
approval of office holders' fees in insclvency cases can be found within
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIPS), please see under further information
at the foot of this document for information on how to download guides to fees.

Once the basis of office holders' fees has been approved it is reported to any
committee and to creditors generally within the next statutory report.

Fixed Foe Basis

It is possible for an insolvency practitioner to seek to be paid on a fixed fee
basis. Where this is the case, further information will be provided to explain why
this would be considered appropriate.

Percentage Basis

The lagistation provides for fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of
property with which an insolvency practitioner deals with. Different percentages
can be used for different assets or types of assets. When seeking creditor
appraval for this basis, further information will be provided for creditors to judge
the appropriateness of this basis.

Time Cost Basis

Insolvancy Practitioners are permitied to seek approval for their fees to be paid
on a time cost basis. This is based on hours spent by office holders and their
staff in dealing with matters relating to the parlicular insolvency or specific
activiies within a case where time costs are sought. When seeking resolutions
for fees to be paid on a time cost basis, stakehoiders will be provided with a full
explanation as to why time costs are considered appropriate together with
sufficient information to assist in their making an informed judgement of the
office holders’ requests.

Parners and staff are allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed
annually. The current charge cut rates of this Firm are set out as follows:

Grade of Staff Hourly c;{:'gewt
Office Holder {Partner) £350.00
Office Holder (Non Partner) £325.00
Senior Manager £275.00
Manager £226.00
Administrator £160.00
Cashier £165.00
Trainee/Support Staff £ 80.00

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors
The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the team ailocated to insolvency assignments will usually
consist of an Office Heolder, a Senior Manager and/or Manager and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of a case team will depend on
the anticipated size and compiexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rates scheduled zbove
provides details of all grades of staff and their respective experience levels.

It is not this Firm’s policy to sub-contract out any services or tasks which can be
provided by this Firm.

Professional Advisors

It is usual in insolvency cases that specialist professional advisors are engaged
to advise on matters which are case specific. Ordinarily but not exclusively
these will include solicitors, employment law consultants, asset agents and
accountants. Stakeholders will be advised of such advisors which could be
expected to be used within a case together with an expected fee arrangement.

Cur choice will be based on our perception of their qualification, experience and
ability to perform the type of work sought including the complexity and nature of
the assignment upon which they are asked to assist.

Expenses and Disbursements Policy

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be
recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two categories and are disclosed
to creditors in the appropriate reports. In each case the recharge will be
reimbursed an a quarterly basis.

Category 1

. Category 1 disbursements relate to expenses where this Finn has
met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment
has been made to a third party where the expenditure is directly
refarable to the appointment in question. These may include items
such as legal nofices, bond premiums, searches at Companies
House, etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursed on a
quarterly basis. It is not necessary for creditors to approve Category
1 disbursements.

Category 2
. These are expenses and disbursements incurred by this Firm which
may include an element of shared or aliocated costs that can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as
office holder's remuneration prior to being drawn from the individual
insolvency estate.

- This Firm will seek to recover Category 2 disbursements in respect
of the following:

Storage of records (per box per quarter) £6.00
{when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense)

Partner/staff mileage {per mile) £0.45

Anti-Money Laundering Searches based upon the following charges:

Type of Search Cost
:_nli:’(:)rporated Entities LTD, £10.00 per search
Sole Trader, Partnership, PLC
and Other £7.11 per search

Directors Home Address &

Additicnal information £2.66 per search

Ultimate Beneficial Owner £10.00 per search

Individual AML, Sanctions,
PEPs & Enhanced Due
Diligence

£2.66 per name & address
search for each director /
sharehoider

Intemnaticnal individual

Document Check - Basic £8.00 per document

[ntemational Individual

Document Check - Enhanced £16.30 per document

VAT

VAT at the prevailing rate is applied to office holders’ fees and disbursements.
In Company and Individual Voluntary Arrangements, VAT may not apply
following the decision in PAYMEX versus HMRC.

FURTHER INFORMATION: Creditors Rights
SIP9' provides information for creditors in relation to the fees charged by Office
Holders. These can be accessed from our website:

hitp /fwww . pandanorthern.co.ukfyour-questions-answered/documents!

Alternatively, 2 copy can be provided by request to either office.

16 OXFORD COURT
BISHOPSGATE
MANCHESTER M2 3WQ

TEL 0161 228 3028
FAX 0161 228 2335

THE MEDIA CENTRE
7 NORTHUMBERLAND STREET
HUDDERSFIELD HD1 1RL

Charias M Brook, Ailan C Cadman, Michelie L Chatterton and Stephen J Wainwright are authorised by the Insolvency Praclitionars Association

to take insolvency appointments in the United Kingdom. Pariners or empioyees acting as Liquidator or Administrator do so as agents of the

company to which they are appointed and without parsonal liability.

TEL 01484 437 432
FAX 01484 483 100

Popplstan & Appleby 1s ihe trading style of Churchill Corporate Solutions LLP which 1s & limded habiity partnarship mg!stsred I Engllnd and Wules registared number
00393802 Regislerad Office’ St Crigpins House, St Crispins Way, Haslingden, Lancashire BB4 dPW A full ist of

Bishopsgaie, Manchesier, M2 3WQ

WEB pandanorthern.co.uk

at 1§ Oxford Court,




Latham Jenkins Limited
{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

APPENDIX 7
NOTICE OF NO FURTHER DIVIDEND

14



NOTICE OF NO FURTHER DIVIDEND

Company Name: Latham Jenkins Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 02301140

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It is
delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Charles Michael Brook and Michelle Louise Chatterton,
of Poppleton & Appleby The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL (telephone
number: 01484 437 432), who was appointed by the members and creditors.

The Joint Liquidators give notice confirming that no further dividend will be declared in the Liquidation of
the Company.

The funds realised have already been distributed and allocated for paying the expenses of the Liquidation.

The Joint Liguidators will now proceed to conclude the Liquidation and therefore any claims against the
assets of the Company are required to be established by 20 October 2019.

Signed: @é/%l\#
Charles M Brook—

Joint Liquidator

Dated: Ao oG - Doq .




Latham Jenkins Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Account

APPENDIX 8
NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

15



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Latham Jenkins Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 02301140

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Liquidators of the Company, Charles Michael Brook and Michelle Louise
Chatterton, of Poppleton & Appleby The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1
1RL (telephone number: 01484 437 432), who was appointed by the members and creditors.

The Joint Liquidators give notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right:

{i}  torequest information from the Joint Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i}  to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules;
and
(iii}  toobjectto the release of the Joint Liguidators by giving notice in writing below before the end
of the prescribed period to:

Charles Michael Brook
Poppleton & Appleby
The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or {ii} if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) on
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has

objected to release.

The Joint Liquidaters will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Signed:

Charle;_i\'ll th_k//M )

Joint Liquidator

Dated: 22 .o - Do (Y

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:

s asecured creditor;
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question); or

e any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

{(2) A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons must he
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34

{1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
{2} on the grounds that:

+ the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18,16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

s the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable:

e asecured creditor; or

s+ an unsecured creditor with either
{i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that
creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court.

{3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the

applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



